In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 2001

LARRY HOPE, *Petitioner*,

v.

MARK PELZER, et al., Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF ALABAMA, THE ACLU OF FLORIDA, AND THE ACLU OF GEORGIA, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Steven R. Shapiro American Civil Liberties Union Foundation 125 Broad Street New York, New York 10004 (212) 549-2500

Mark R. Brown (Counsel of Record)
Stetson University
1401 61st Street South
St. Petersburg, Florida 33707 (727) 562-7856

James K. Green James K. Green, PA 222 Lakeview Avenue Suite 1630, Esperante West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 (561) 659-2029

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTEREST OF AMICI

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

- I. The Eleventh Circuit's Fact-Specific, "Materially Similar" Analysis Is Inconsistent With This Court's "Fair Warning" Standard
 - A. The Eleventh Circuit Test For Qualified Immunity Treats Minor Factual Distinctions As More Important Than Enforcement Of Prevailing Constitutional Norms
 - B. The Eleventh Circuit's "Materially Similar" Test, As Applied, Consistently Deviates From *Lanier*'s "Fair Warning" Standard
 - C. The Eleventh Circuit Errs By Refusing To Look To Persuasive Precedent
- II. The Right To Be Free From Prolonged Physical Restraint That Risks Serious Harm Was Clearly Established Long Ago

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Fulton County, 207 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000)

Archie v. Lanier, 95 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 1996)

Austin v. Hopper, 15 F.Supp.2d 1210 (M.D. Ala. 1995)

Ayani v. Mottola, 35 F.3d 680 (2d Cir. 1994)

Bailey v. Andrews, 811 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1987)

Bator v. Hawaii, 39 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 1994) Bell v. Marseilles Elementary Sch., 160 F.Supp.2d 833 (N.D. Ill. 2001)

Braddy v. Florida Dep't of Law Enforcement, 133 F.3d 797 (11th Cir. 1998)

Brokaw v. Mercer County, 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000) Buffkins v. City of Omaha, 922 F.2d 465 (8th Cir. 1990)

Buonocore v. Harris, 65 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 1995)

Burnham v. West, 681 F.Supp. 1160 (E.D.Va. 1987)

Burns v. Reed, 500 U.S. 478 (1991)

Butera v. District of Columbia, 235 F.3d 637 (D.C.Cir. 2001)

Capoeman v. Reed, 754 F.2d 1512 (9th Cir. 1985)

Chandler v. Florida, 449 U.S. 560 (1981)

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)

Crawford v. Davis, 109 F.3d 1281 (8th Cir. 1997) *Crawford-El v. Britton*, 523 U.S. 574 (1998)

D'Aguanno v. Gallagher, 50 F.3d 877 (11th Cir. 1995)

Denno v. School Bd. of Volusia County, 182 F.3d 780 (11th Cir. 1999)

Doe v. Delio, 257 F.3d 309 (3d Cir. 2001)

Doe v. Renfrow, 631 F.2d 91 (7th Cir. 1980)

Duran v. City of Douglas, 904 F.2d 1372 (9th Cir. 1990)

Enlow v. Tishomingo County, 962 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1992)

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976)

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825, 847 (1994)

French v. Owens, 777 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1985)

Fulford v. King, 692 F.2d 11 (5th Cir. 1982)

Gainor v. Rogers, 973 F.2d 1379 (8th Cir. 1992)

Gates v. Collier, 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974)

Gold v. City of Miami, 121 F.3d 1442 (11th Cir. 1997)

Gonzalez v. Lee County Housing Auth., 161 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 1998)

Guffey v. Wyatt, 18 F. 3d 869 (10th Cir. 1994)

Hamilton v. Cannon, 80 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1996)

Hansen v. Soldenwagner, 19 F.3d 573 (11th Cir. 1994)

Harbert Intern, Inc. v. James, 157 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1998)

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,

457 U.S. 800 (1982)

Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957, 976 (1991)

Hill v. Dekalb Regional Youth Detention Center, 40 F.3d 1176 (11th Cir. 1994)

Hobbs v. State, 32 N.E. 1019 (Ind. 1893)

Jackson v. Cain, 864 F.2d 1235 (5th Cir. 1989)

Jacobs v. Chicago, 215 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2000)

Jenkins v. Talladega City Bd. of Educ., 95 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 1996), reversed, 115 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 1997)

Jenkins v. Talladega City Bd. of Educ., 115 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 1997)

Johnson v. City of Fort Lauderdale, 126 F.3d 1372 (11th Cir. 1997)

Johnson v. Martin, 195 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 1999)

Knox v. McGinnis, 998 F.2d 1405 (7th Cir. 1993)

Knox v. Southwest Airlines, 124 F. 3d 1103 (9th Cir. 1997)

Konop v. Northwestern Sch. Dist., 26 F.Supp.2d 1189 (D.S.D. 1998)

Lambert v. Fulton County, 253 F.3d 588 (11th Cir. 2000)

Lassiter v. Alabama Univ. Bd. of Trustees, 28 F.3d 1146 (11th Cir. 1994)

Lewis v. McDade, 250 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2001)

Lewis v. New Orleans, 415 U.S. 130 (1974)

MacKinney v. Nielsen, 69 F. 3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995) Marsh v. Butler County, 268 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2001) *May v. Sheahan*, 226 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2000)

Mencer v. Hammonds, 134 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 1998)

Morris v. Oldham County Fiscal Court, 201 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2000)

Murphy v. Arkansas, 127 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 1997)

Murphy v. Walker, 51 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 1995)

Myers v. Hasara, 226 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 2000)

Oliver v. McClung, 919 F.Supp. 1206 (N.D. Ind. 1995)

Pardo v. State, 596 So.2d 665 (Fla.1992)

Redd v. City of Enterprise, 140 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 1998)

Rhodes v. Chapman, 452 U.S. 337 (1980)

Rogers v. Pendleton, 249 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 2001)

Rowe v. Fort Lauderdale, 2002 WL 86675 (11th Cir. Jan. 23, 2002)

Sanders v. Howze, 177 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 1999)

Sandin v. Conner, 515 U.S. 472 (1995)

Santamorena v. Georgia Military College, 147 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 1998) Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194, __, 121 S.Ct. 2151 (2001)

Shabazz v. Coughlin, 852 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1988)

Spiller v. City of Texas City, Police Dep't, 130 F. 3d 162 (5th Cir. 1997)

Tang v. State of Rhode Island,

Dep't of Elderly Affairs, 120 F.3d 325 (1st Cir. 1997)

Thomas v. Roberts, 261 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2001), petition for *cert*. filed (Nov. 9, 2001)(No. 01-979)

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1986)

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997)

Vaughan v. Cox, 264 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2001)

Vaughn v. Ruoff, 253 F.3d 1124 (8th Cir. 2001)

Vela v. White, 703 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1983)

Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349 (1910) Wells v. Franzen, 777 F.2d 1258 (7th Cir. 1995)

Whitley v. Albers, 475 U.S. 312 (1986)

Wilson v. Blankenship, 163 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 1998)

Wilson v. Jones, 251 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2001)

Wilson v. Layne, 526 U.S. 603 (1999)

Wilson v. Seiter, 501 U.S. 294 (1991)

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1981)

Other Authorities

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE (2d ed. 1983)

AMERICAN CORRECTIONAL ASSOCIATION AND COMMISSION ON ACCREDITATIONS FOR CORRECTIONS STAFF, STANDARDS FOR ADULT

CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS (3d ed. 1990)

Armacost, Barbara E., "Qualified Immunity: Ignorance Excused," 51 Vand. L. Rev. 583 (1998)

Baynard, J., A BRIEF EXPOSITION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (2d ed. 1840)

Bright, Stephen B., "Can Judicial Independence be Attained in the South? Overcoming History, Elections, and Misperceptions about the Role of the Judiciary," 14 Ga. St. L.Rev. 817 (1998)

Brown, Mark R., "The Failure of Fault Under 1983: Municipal Liability for State Law Enforcement," 84 Cornell L. Rev. 1503 (1999)

Jeffries, John C. Jr., "Disaggregating Constitutional Torts," 110 Yale L. J. 259 (2000)

UNITED NATIONS, STANDARD MINIMUM RULES FOR THE TREATMENT OF PRISONERS (1984)
